
 
 County Hall 

Rhadyr 
Usk 

NP15 1GA 
 

Monday, 29 April 2024 
 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 8th May, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with 

remote attendance 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 4 

4.   To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer, Communities and Place (copies attached): 

 

 

4.1.   Application DM/2020/01438 - Development of 15 dwellings (9 affordable 
and 6 open market) and other associated development and 
infrastructure. Land off Ty Gwyn Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HU. 

 

5 - 26 

4.2.   Application DM/2024/00206 - A lawful development certificate for the 
proposed use of the property as a Supported Living home for 5no. 
elderly persons (C3 use class). 28 Jasper Tudor Crescent, Llanfoist, 
Monmouthshire, NP7 9AZ. 

 

27 - 36 

5.   FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received: 

 

 

5.1.   Rose Cottage, Grange Wood, Knollbury, Magor. 

 
37 - 38 

5.2.   Wisteria Lodge, Sandy Lane, Caerwent Brook, Caerwent. 

 
39 - 44 

6.   Planning Appeals received - 1st January to 31st March 2024. 

 
45 - 46 

 
Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 

 

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Jill Bond West End; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield Llangybi Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Emma Bryn Wyesham; Independent Group 
County Councillor Sara Burch Cantref; Labour and Co-Operative 

Party 
County Councillor Jan Butler Goetre Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor John Crook Magor East with 

Undy; 
Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Steven Garratt 
[...]
poser 
and seconder shall be recorded. 

 A member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he or she 
has been present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full 
presentation and consideration of that application. 

 Any member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for 
his/her abstention. 

 An officer shall count the votes and announce the decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
In the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

  

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Phil Murphy (Chair) 
County Councillor Dale Rooke (Vice-Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Jill Bond, Fay Bromfield, Sara Burch, Jan Butler, 
Tony Easson, Steven Garratt, Meirion Howells, Su McConnel, 
Jayne McKenna, Maureen Powell, Sue Riley and Ann Webb 
 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Craig O'Connor Head of Planning 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager 
Amy Longford Development Management Area Team Manager 
Paige Moseley Solicitor 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 
Anna Hawker Trainee Solicitor 

 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors Emma Bryn and John Crook 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 6th February 2024 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
3. Application DM/2020/00400 - Construction of a 1km closed road cycle track, 

vehicle access and car parking. Land Adjoining Racecourse Farm & Llanfoist 
Waste Transfer Station Transfer Station, Abergavenny NP7 9LQ  

 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
This application had been presented to Planning Committee on 1st March 2022 and had 
been approved subject to a full Appropriate Assessment (AA) concluding that features 
of the River Usk Special Area of Conservation (SAC) will not be adversely affected by 
the development and will be subject to the conditions outlined in the report and as 
revised in late correspondence. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lZmILQ2Gemk?si=zx8dShWoOIFINSs_&t=93 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/live/lZmILQ2Gemk?si=zx8dShWoOIFINSs_&t=93


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
In the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Maureen Powell and seconded by County Councillor Jan Butler that 
application DM/2020/00400 be approved subject to the revised conditions outlined in 
the report and the appropriate Habitat Regulations Assessment (HRA). 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval   -  13 
Against approval  -   0 
Abstentions   -   0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2020/00400 be approved subject to the revised 
conditions outlined in the report and the appropriate Habitat Regulations Assessment 
(HRA). 
 

4. Application DM/2023/01329 - Change of Use of Glebe Bungalow to C3 
dwellinghouse from Annex and Holiday Let granted permission under 
DC/2007/00778  and DC/2017/01200. Glebe Bungalow, Llantilio School Road, 
Llantilio Pertholey, Abergavenny, NP7 6NU  

 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval 
subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
This application had been presented to Planning Committee on 10th January 2024 with 
a recommendation for refusal. However, the Committee had been minded to not agree 
with this recommendation and accordingly the application is represented for approval 
subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lZmILQ2Gemk?si=1rCr-rG0r1K5BtW5&t=1084 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Sue McConnel and seconded by County Councillor Fay Bromfield 
that application DM/2023/01329 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval   -  13 
Against approval  -   0 
Abstentions   -   0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2023/01329 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 

Page 2

https://www.youtube.com/live/lZmILQ2Gemk?si=1rCr-rG0r1K5BtW5&t=1084


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
In the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

5. FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received:  

 
5.1.   The Cedars, Chapel Lane, Pwllmeyric 

 
We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following site visits that had been held at The Cedars, Chapel Lane, Pwllmeyric on 17th 
and 31st January 2024. 
 
We noted that the appeal had been dismissed. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lZmILQ2Gemk?feature=shared&t=1250 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.25 pm.  
 

 

Page 3

https://www.youtube.com/live/lZmILQ2Gemk?feature=shared&t=1250


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

 

 
Application 
Number: 

DM/2020/01438 
 

 
Proposal: 

 
Development of 15 dwellings (9 affordable and 6 open market) and other 
associated development and infrastructure 

 
Address: 

 
Land off  Ty Gwyn Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HU  
 

Applicant: Jones Bros c/o Agent 
[...]
e walls would increase the level of privacy within the appellant’s 
property but any benefits of the proposal in this regard would not overcome the identified 
harm. I therefore conclude that the proposal would harm the area’s character and 
appearance, in conflict with the objectives of policies DES1 and LC5 of the 
Monmouthshire Local Development Plan, which amongst other things seek for 
developments to respect local character and distinctiveness and avoid unacceptable 
adverse effects on the special character or quality of the landscape. 

9. I have had regard to the other matters raised but none alters my decision. I therefore 
conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

10. In reaching my decision, I have taken into account the requirements of sections 3 and 5 
of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. I consider that this decision is 
in accordance with the Act’s sustainable development principle through its contribution 
towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers’ well-being objectives.  
 

Paul Selby 

INSPECTOR 

Page 38



 
 

 
 
  

www.llyw.cymru/penderfyniadau-cynllunio-ac-amgylchedd-cymru 
www.gov.wales/planning-and-environment-decisions-wales 

 
 

Appeal Decision 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

by Melissa Hall  BA(Hons), BTP, MSc, MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

Decision date: 08/04/2024 

Appeal reference: CAS-02884-D0W4R1 

Site address: Wisteria Lodge, Sandy Lane, Caerwent Brook, Caerwent NP26 5BB 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against 
a refusal to grant planning permission under section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the development of land carried out without complying with 
conditions subject to which a previous planning permission 
[...]
ent and infrastructure. Land off  Ty Gwyn Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HU.
	4b Application DM/2024/00206 - A lawful development certificate for the proposed use of the property as a Supported Living home for 5no. elderly persons (C3 use class). 28 Jasper Tudor Crescent, Llanfoist, Monmouthshire, NP7 9AZ.
	5a Rose Cottage, Grange Wood, Knollbury, Magor.
	by Paul Selby BEng (Hons) MSc MRTPI
	an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers
	Decision date: 27/03/2024
	Appeal reference: CAS-03197-V2V5T0
	Site address: Rose Cottage, Grange Wood, Knollbury, Magor NP26 3BX
	Decision
	Main Issue
	Reasons

	5b Wisteria Lodge, Sandy Lane, Caerwent Brook, Caerwent.
	6 Planning Appeals received - 1st January to 31st March 2024.



Minutes of the meeting


CYNGOR SIR FYNWY  
 

 Pwyllgor Cynllunio  
 Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA  

 Dydd Mercher, 8fed Mai, 2024, 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

CYNGHORWYR 
YN 
BRESENNOL:  

 

Cynghorydd Sirol Phil Murphy (Cadeirydd) 
 Cynghorydd Sirol Dale Rooke (Is-Gadeirydd) 
 

 Cynghorydd Sirol: Jill Bond, Fay Bromfield, Emma Bryn, Sara Burch, 
Jan Butler, Tony Easson, Steven Garratt, Su McConnel, 
Jayne McKenna, Maureen Powell, Sue Riley, Ann Webb 
 

 
 

SWYDDOGION YN BRESENNOL: 
 
Craig O'Connor Pennaeth Cynllunio 
Philip Thomas Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Datblygu 
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager 
Amy Longford Rheolwr Treftadaeth 
Julian Sanders Solicitor 
Anna Hawker Trainee Solicitor 
Richard Williams Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 

YMDDIHEURIADAU: 
 

Cynghorydd Sirol: John Crook, Meirion Howells 
 
 
1. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw ddatganiad o fuddiant. 
 
2. Cadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol  

 
Cadarnhawyd cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd ar y 5ed o Fawrth 2024 ac 
fe’u llofnodwyd gan y Cadeirydd. 
 
3. Cais DM/2020/01438 – Datblygu 15 annedd (9 fforddiadwy a 6 marchnad agored) a 

datblygiad a seilwaith arall cysylltiedig. Tir oddi ar Heol Tŷ Gwyn, Felinfach, NP4 0HU.  
 
Gohiriwyd ystyried cais DM/2020/01438 er mwyn sicrhau bod yr holl wybodaeth gyfredol yn 
gyhoeddus ar-lein ac er mwyn rhoi amser i gynnal proses ail-ymgynghori gyda chymdogion. 
Bydd adroddiad y cais yn cael ei ail-gyflwyno i’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio yng nghyfarfod mis Mehefin 
2024 ar gyfer ystyriaeth. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/B19BQBemGKw?si=lCUTIJOjQO-sEEG&t=107 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/B19BQBemGKw?si=lCUTIJOjQO-sEEG&t=107


CYNGOR SIR FYNWY  
 

 Pwyllgor Cynllunio  
 Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA  

 Dydd Mercher, 8fed Mai, 2024, 2.00 pm 
 

4. Cais DM/2024/00206 – Tystysgrif datblygiad cyfreithlon ar gyfer defnydd arfaethedig 
yr eiddo fel cartref Byw â Chymorth ar gyfer 5 unigolyn oedrannus (dosbarth defnydd 
C3): 28 Cilgant Jasper Tudor, Llan-ffwyst, Sir Fynwy, NP7 9AZ.  

 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y cais a gohebiaeth a dderbyniwyd yn hwyr ac argymhellwyd 
eu bod yn cael eu cymeradwyo fel yr amlinellwyd yn yr adroddiad. 
 
Cais yw hwn am Dystysgrif Datblygiad Cyfreithlon (LDC) ar gyfer Defnydd neu Ddatblygiad 
Arfaethedig, a’i ddiben yw canfod a oes angen caniatâd cynllunio ar gyfer y defnydd 
arfaethedig. Byddai LDC yn rhoi sicrwydd ynghylch yr angen, neu beidio, am ganiatâd cynllunio.  
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/B19BQBemGKw?si=J-R0hEHMl7p99_T-&t=180 
 
Wrth nodi manylion y cais a'r safbwyntiau a fynegwyd, cynigiodd y Cynghorydd Sir Maureen 
Powell ac eiliwyd gan y Cynghorydd Sir Emma Bryn y dylid cytuno ar Dystysgrif Cyfreithlondeb 
ar gyfer defnydd C3 b) mewn perthynas â chais DM/2024/00206.  
 
Fe’i rhoddwyd i bleidlais, a chofnodwyd y pleidleisiau canlynol: 
 
O blaid y cynnig  -  14 
Yn erbyn y cynnig  -   0 
Ymatal   -   0 
 
Derbyniwyd y cynnig. 
 
Penderfynasom gytuno ar Dystysgrif Cyfreithlondeb ar gyfer defnydd C3 b) mewn perthynas â 
chais DM/2024/00206. 
 
 
5. ER GWYBODAETH  - Yr Arolygiaeth Gynllunio – Penderfyniadau Apêl a Dderbyniwyd:  

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/B19BQBemGKw?si=z_JRML-VmrhGrw8g&t=2757 
 
 

5.1.   Rose Cottage, Grange Wood, Knollbury, Magwyr. 
 

Derbyniom adroddiad yr Arolygiaeth Gynllunio a oedd yn ymwneud â phenderfyniad apêl yn 
dilyn ymweliadau safle a gynhaliwyd yn Rose Cottage, Grange Wood, Knollbury, Magwyr ar y 
18fed Mawrth 2024. 
 
Nodwyd gennym bod yr apêl wedi'i wrthod. 
 

5.2.   Wisteria Lodge, Sandy Lane, Caerwent Brook, Caerwent 
 

Derbyniom adroddiad yr Arolygiaeth Gynllunio a oedd yn ymwneud â phenderfyniad apêl yn 
dilyn ymweliadau safle a gynhaliwyd yn Wisteria Lodge, Sandy Lane, Caerwent Brook, 
Caerwent ar y 16eg o Ionawr 2024. 
 
Nodwyd gennym bod yr apêl wedi'i wrthod. 
 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/B19BQBemGKw?si=J-R0hEHMl7p99_T-&t=180
https://www.youtube.com/live/B19BQBemGKw?si=z_JRML-VmrhGrw8g&t=2757


CYNGOR SIR FYNWY  
 

 Pwyllgor Cynllunio  
 Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA  

 Dydd Mercher, 8fed Mai, 2024, 2.00 pm 
 

6. Apeliadau Cynllunio a dderbyniwyd -0 1 Ionawr i 31 Mawrth 2024.  
 
Nodwyd yr apeliadau cynllunio a dderbyniwyd gan yr Adran Gynllunio ar gyfer y cyfnod 1af 
Ionawr i 31eg Mawrth 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


